interest income, which was previously classified as revenues, as well as corrected its classification of amortization
expense, which was previously improperly classified as a reduction of the underlying asset rather than an increase in
accumulated amortization.

Finally, the Company corrected its accounting for revenues reported in the prior year period ended December 31,
2006, in accordance with its revenue recognition policies.  The corrections made in the three months ended December
31, 2006, were to reduce revenues and increase operating loss by $1,600,000.  All errors were discovered and
corrected in the quarter ended June 30, 2008, and for all prior quarters.

Edgar Filing: Espre Solutions Inc - Form 10-Q/A

9

The impact of the restatement and other reclassifications on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
December 31, 2007, and its Consolidated Statements of Operations and Cash Flows for the three months ended
December 31, 2007, is summarized in the tables below:

- 5 -

Edgar Filing: Espre Solutions Inc - Form 10-Q/A

10

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Three months ended December 31, 2007

As previously
reported

Reclassifications
and

adjustments As restated
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 3,297,089 $ - $ 3,297,089
Accounts receivable 1,808 - 1,808
Prepaid expenses and advances 113,417 - 113,417
Total current assets 3,412,314 - 3,412,314

Equipment, net 329,153 - 329,153
Intangible assets, net 72,526 - 72,526
Loans to related parties 69,432 - 69,432
Other assets 114,848 - 114,848
Total assets $ 3,998,273 $ - $ 3,998,273

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Notes payable to related parties $ 25,000 $ - $ 25,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,082,451 2,935 1,085,386
Total current liabilities 1,107,451 2,935 1,110,386

Minority interest 1,413,741 187,528 1,601,269

Stockholders' equity
Common stock 329,217 - 329,217
Additional paid in capital 75,458,285 (813,333) 74,644,952
Stock subscription receivable (10,000) - (10,000)
Retained (deficit) (74,300,421) 622,870 (73,677,551)
Total stockholders’ equity 1,477,081 (190,463) 1,286,618

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 3,998,273 $ - $ 3,998,273

- 6 -

Edgar Filing: Espre Solutions Inc - Form 10-Q/A

11

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended December 31, 2007

As previously
reported

Reclassifications
and

adjustments As restated
Revenues:
Software licensing fees $ 1,000,000 $ - $ 1,000,000
Custom engineering fees 44,842 12,500 57,342
Other 41,116 (27,345) 13,771
Total revenues 1,085,958 (14,845) 1,071,113

Expenses:
General, administrative and selling expenses 2,037,182 29,504 2,066,686
General, administrative and selling expenses stock based
compensation 1,996,741 (913,332) 1,083,409
Research and development 670,963 (19,695) 651,268
Amortization and depreciation 31,762 6,325 38,087
Total operating expenses 4,736,648 (897,198) 3,839,450

Loss from operations (3,650,690) 882,353 (2,768,337)

Interest income - 20,389 20,389
Interest expense - - -
Net loss before minority interest (3,650,690) 902,742 (2,747,948)

Minority interest 381,359 (74,535) 306,824
Net (loss) $ (3,269,331) $ 828,207 $ (2,441,124)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.01) $ - $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted 324,093,718 - 324,093,718

- 7 -

Edgar Filing: Espre Solutions Inc - Form 10-Q/A

12

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Three months ended December 31, 2007
As

previously
reported

Reclassifications
and

adjustments As restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) for period $ (3,269,331) $ 828,207 $ (2,441,124)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating
activities:
Stock and options issued for services 105,209 - 105,209
Stock based compensation 1,996,741 (913,332) 1,083,409
Amortization and depreciation 31,762 6,325 38,087
Minority interest (381,359) 74,535 (306,824)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Deferred revenue (1,000,000) - (1,000,000)
Accounts receivable 249,242 - 249,242
Prepaid expenses (78,854) - (78,854)
Other assets (17,555) - (17,555)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (366,947) 10,590 (356,357)
Total cash used in operating activities (2,731,092) 6,325 (2,724,767)

Net cash used in investing activities:
Purchase of equipment (51,922) (75) (51,997)
Purchase of intangible assets (11,571) (6,250) (17,821)
Net cash used in investing activities (63,493) (6,325) (69,818)

Cash flows provided by financing activities:
Payments on notes payable to related parties (100,000) - (100,000)
Proceeds from sale of stock 714,000 - 714,000
Minority capital raised 1,447,008 - 1,447,008
Receipt of stock subscriptions receivable 180,000 - 180,000
Net cash provided by financing activities 2,241,008 - 2,241,008

Net decrease in cash (553,577) - (553,577)

Cash, beginning of period 3,850,666 - 3,850,666

Cash, end of period $ 3,297,089 $ - $ 3,297,089

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ - $ - $ -
Non-cash transactions:
Issuance of common stock to retire debt $ 270,000 $ - $ 270,000

- 8 -

Edgar Filing: Espre Solutions Inc - Form 10-Q/A

13

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended December 31, 2006

As previously
reported

Reclassifications
and

adjustments As restated
Revenues:
Software licensing fees $ 2,240,000 $ (1,600,000) $ 640,000
Custom engineering fees 233,250 - 233,250
Other 7,626 - 7,626
Total revenues 2,480,876 (1,600,000) 880,876

Expenses:
General, administrative and selling expenses 1,093,428 - 1,093,428
General, administrative and selling expenses stock based
compensation 1,084,074 - 1,084,074
Research and development 84,600 - 84,600
Amortization and depreciation 23,347 - 23,347
Total operating expenses 2,285,449 - 2,285,449

Income (loss) from operations 195,427 (1,600,000) (1,404,573)

Interest expense (7,848) - (7,848)
Net income (loss) before minority interest 187,579 (1,600,000) (1,412,421)

Minority interest - - -
Net income (loss) $ 187,579 $ (1,600,000) $ (1,412,421)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ - $ - $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding,
basic and diluted 205,085,889 - 205,085,889

- 9 -

Edgar Filing: Espre Solutions Inc - Form 10-Q/A

14

Table of Contents

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Three months ended December 31, 2006
As

previously
reported

Reclassifications
and

adjustments As restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) for period $ 187,579 $ (1,600,000) $ (1,412,421)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash used in operating
activities:
Stock and options issued for services 1,084,074 - 1,084,074
Stock based compensation 23,347 - 23,347
Amortization and depreciation - - -
Minority interest - - -
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Deferred revenue 150,000 - 150,000
Accounts receivable (2,048,220) 1,600,000 (448,220)
Prepaid expenses 928 - 928
Other assets 4,400 - 4,400
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 443,962 - 443,962
Total cash used in operating activities (153,930) - (153,930)

Net cash used in investing activities:
Purchase of equipment 1,411 - 1,411
Purchase of intangible assets (35,991) - (35,991)
Net cash used in investing activities (34,580) - (34,580)

Cash flows provided by financing activities:
Payments on notes payable to related parties (97,985) - (97,985)
Proceeds from sale of stock - - -
Minority capital raised - - -
Receipt of stock subscriptions receivable - - -
Net cash (used in) financing activities (97,985) - (97,985)

Net decrease in cash (286,495) - (286,495)

Cash, beginning of period 291,426 - 291,426

Cash, end of period $ 4,931 $ - $ 4,931

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 7,848 $ - $ 7,848
Non-cash transactions:
Issuance of common stock to retire debt $ - $ - $ -

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: Espre Solutions Inc - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary. All intercompany
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Reclassifications

Prior year’s information is reclassified whenever necessary to conform to current year’s presentation.